

No. 25-CV-1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

LAURA MARSHALL,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals

for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 16

Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	iii-v
Question Presented	1
Statement of the Case	1-4
Summary of the Argument	4-5
Standard of Appellate Review	5
 Argument	
I. <u>CADS is not unconstitutional as applied to Petitioner because its “intent to physically injure” requirement, coupled with the private nature of Petitioner’s speech, places it beyond the First Amendment’s full protection, and the law is narrowly tailored.</u>	5
A. CADS implicates private speech beyond the scope of the First Amendment’s full protection because details of Respondent’s employment did not concern matters of public interest and Respondent was not a public figure.	6
i. Petitioner’s speech was not on a matter of public concern.	6
ii. Respondent was not a public figure, even for limited purposes.....	8
B. By requiring an “intent to physically injure” and defining both the mens rea and statutory harm, CADS properly regulates true threats.....	10
C. Because Petitioner’s speech falls outside of the First Amendment’s full protection and the statute is not unreasonable, arbitrary, or capricious, CADS constitutes a lawful exercise of Delmont’s police powers.....	14
D. Even if CADS constituted a content-based restriction under the First Amendment, the Law satisfies strict scrutiny review because it advances Delmont’s compelling interest in the safety and security of its college campuses without infringing on innocent speech.	15
II. <u>CADS Is Both Neutral and Generally Applicable So It Does Not Violate Petitioner’s First Amendment Free Exercise Rights.</u>	17
A. CADS does not represent a “subtle” nor “covert” departure from neutrality and it is generally applicable.....	18

i. CADS does not impose a burden “of the same character as that in <i>Yoder</i> ” on the Church of Light.....	21
B. This Court should refuse to adopt the so-called “hybrid rights” exception to the <i>Smith</i> rule.....	23
C. CADS is subject to rational-basis review.....	25
Conclusion	25
Brief Certificate	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 499-511 (1984)	5
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky Inc.</i> , 587 U.S. 490 (2019) ...	25
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18–21, 23–24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	6, 11-13
<i>DeHart v. Tofte</i> , 533 P.3d 829 (Or. Ct. App. 2023)	7–8
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	6–8
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17, 23–24
<i>Free Speech Coal. Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 606 U.S. 461 (2025)	14
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila., Pennsylvania</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	21, 24
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	8–10
<i>Henderson v. McMurray</i> , 987 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio St. Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025)	21-24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	15
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	8
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	14
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	5
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	7

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	5, 15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	15–16
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 152 (1938)	14
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 132 F.4th 214 (2d Cir. 2025)	11–13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	6–10
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	10–12
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C 1980) (cert denied)	8–10
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	15, 17
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 487–88 (1955)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21-23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS **PAGE**

U.S. Const. amend. I

passim

STATUTES

Campus Anti-Doxxing Statute of Delmont (“CADS”), Del. Ann. Stat. §25.989 (2025)

..... *passim*
